
Contact:  Paul Mountford, Democratic Services 
Tel: 01270 529749 
E-Mail: paul.mountford@cheshireeast.gov.uk  

 

Cabinet Members for Prosperity, 
Performance & Capacity and 

Procurement, Assets & Shared Services 
 

Agenda 
 

Date: Tuesday, 29th September, 2009 

Time: 10.00 am 

Venue: Committee Suite 3, Westfields, Middlewich Road, Sandbach 
CW11 1HZ 

 
The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and at the foot of each report. 
 
PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT 
 

1. Apologies for Absence   
 
2. Declarations of Interest   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any personal and/or 

prejudicial interests in any item on the agenda  

 
3. Public Speaking Time/Open Session   
 
 In accordance with Procedure Rules Nos.11 and 35 a total period of 10 minutes is allocated 

for members of the public to address the meeting on any matter relevant to the work of the 
meeting. Individual members of the public may speak for up to 5 minutes but the Chairman 
will decide how the period of time allocated for public speaking will be apportioned where 
there are a number of speakers. 
  
During public speaking time, members of the public may ask questions of the appropriate 
Cabinet Member who has responsibility for the matter in question. Where a member of the 
public wishes to ask a question of a Cabinet Member at an executive meeting, 3 clear 
working days’ notice must be given to the Democratic Services Manager. 

 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



4. Draft Statement of Community Involvement  (Pages 1 - 34) 
 
 To consider the draft Statement of Community Involvement for the purposes of public 

consultation 

 
5. Crewe and Nantwich Area : Draft Strategic Housing Land Availability 

Assessment  (Pages 35 - 36) 
 
 To consider the draft Strategic Housing Land Availability Assessment for the Crewe and 

Nantwich area for the purposes of public consultation. 

 
6. Exclusion of the Press and Public   
 
 The report relating to the remaining item on the agenda has been withheld from public 

circulation and deposit pursuant to Section 100(B)(2) of the Local Government Act 1972 on 
the grounds that the matter may be determined with the press and public excluded.  
  
The Committee may decide that the press and public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following item pursuant to Section 100(A)4 of the Local Government Act 
1972 on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 and public interest 
would not be served in publishing the information. 

 

PART 2 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITHOUT THE PUBLIC AND PRESS 
                 PRESENT 
 

7. Disposal of Land at Lodmore Lane, Burleydam for Affordable Housing  (Pages 
37 - 46) 

 
 To consider the disposal of land at Lodmore Lane, Burleydam to a Housing Association 

for the provision of affordable housing. 

 



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Cabinet Member for Performance and Capacity 
____________________________________________________________________ 
 
Date of Meeting: 

 
29 September 2009 

Report of: John Knight, Head of Planning and Policy 
Subject/Title: Draft Statement of Community Involvement 

___________________________________                                                                       
 
1.0 Report Summary 
 
1.1 The Statement of Community Involvement (SCI) is a public statement of the 

local planning authority’s procedures and intentions regarding community 
involvement in the production of Local Development Documents (LDD’s), and 
Development Management decisions, giving information on when and how 
consultation will take place. It is intended to set out how Cheshire East Council 
will involve all sectors of the community: businesses, local residents, 
landowners, statutory agencies, and voluntary or community groups in the 
planning process. 
 

 1.2  The draft SCI indicates that the Council will engage communities from an early 
stage in the preparation of LDD’s and throughout the process, with consultation 
being tailored to engage appropriate parts of the community at various stages of 
plan preparation. This is considered essential to achieve local ownership and 
legitimacy for the policies that will shape the future distribution of land uses and 
development in Cheshire East.  

 
2.0 Recommendations 
 
2.1 That 
 

(1) the draft Statement of Community Involvement (SCI) be approved for 
the purposes of public consultation; and 

 
(2) the results of the public consultation, and any recommended 

modifications to the draft SCI that may result, be reported to Cabinet for 
a resolution to adopt as part of the Council’s Local Development 
Framework (LDF). 

 
3.0 Reasons for Recommendations 
 
3.1 To allow for public consultation on the SCI to be undertaken, and in the future 

for this document to be formally adopted as an LDD and so form part of the 
Council’s Local Development Framework. 

 
4.0 Wards Affected 
 
4.1 All wards in Cheshire East 

Agenda Item 4Page 1



 
 
5.0 Local Ward Members  
 
5.1 All Members 
 
6.0 Policy Implications including - Climate change 
                                                              - Health 
 
6.1 It is not considered that the SCI will have any policy implications for climate 

change and health. The SCI makes it clear that the Council favours electronic 
means of consultation wherever possible as a means of reducing resource use.  

 
7.0 Financial Implications for Transition Costs (Authorised by the Borough 

Treasurer) 
 
7.1 None 
 
8.0 Financial Implications 2009/10 and beyond (Authorised by the Borough 

Treasurer) 
 
8.1 The costs of public consultation and the ultimate adoption of the SCI, including 

notification letters, will be met within the existing 2009/10 budget for Spatial 
Planning 

 
9.0 Legal Implications (Authorised by the Borough Solicitor) 
 
9.1 The preparation of a Statement of Community Involvement and certain Local 

Development Framework documents is a statutory requirement set out in the 
2004 Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act.  The proposals for consultation 
set out in the SCI exceed the minimum requirements detailed in the Town and 
Country Planning (Local Development) (England) Regulations 2004, as 
amended. 

 
10.0 Risk Management  
 
10.1 There is unlikely to be any risk associated with public consultation of this 

document provided that the statutory requirements of the SCI preparation and 
consultation process are met. 

 
11.0 Background and Options 
 
11.1   The Statement of Community Involvement is a feature of the reformed local 

planning system introduced by the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 
(2004). The introduction of the Statement of Community Involvement was a 
direct response by Government to ensure that the community plays a greater 
role in the production of the Local Development Framework and in the taking of 
Development Management decisions. The draft SCI is attached in Appendix 1. 

 
11.2 The main proposals of the draft SCI are as follows: 

Page 2



  

• To involve all sectors of the community from an early stage in the 
production of planning policy documents so that they input into the 
challenges, needs, requirements, options, and alternatives identified in 
these documents; 

• To maintain an LDF consultation database so that all interested 
individuals and bodies are involved throughout the remaining stages of 
LDD production; 

• To use a range of methods of consultation as appropriate including press 
notices/releases, meetings, focus groups, workshops, exhibitions, 
questionnaires and theme based forums; 

• To favour the use of electronic means of consultation wherever possible 
via the use of em
[...]
... 18 

4.3 Consultation during a Planning Application ................................................................................ 19 

5. Monitoring and Review ......................................................................................... 22 

Glossary of Terms .................................................................................................... 23 

Appendix 1: LDF Consultation Bodies ...................................................................... 26 

Appendix 2: Development Management Consultees................................................ 28 

 

 
 

Page 6



 

Draft Statement of Community Involvement (Sept 09) Page 3 

 

1. Introduction 
 
 
This Statement of Community Involvement (SCI) is part of the Local Development 
Framework (LDF) for Cheshire East Council. It is intended to set out how the Council 
will involve all sectors of the community: businesses, local residents, landowners, 
statutory agencies or community groups in the planning process – both in the 
preparation and revision of Local Development Documents (LDDs), and in the 
decision making process for planning applications. 
 
Communities will be engaged at an early stage in the preparation of LDDs, and will 
continue to be consulted throughout the process. This is essential to achieve local 
ownership and legitimacy for the policies that will shape the future distribution of land 
uses and development in Cheshire East. The Council will continue to involve 
communities throughout the process of preparing LDDs, and will tailor consultation 
techniques to engage the appropriate parts of the community at the various stages of 
plan preparation. Consultation may be undertaken to provide information, to raise 
awareness of a particular issue, to obtain feedback or opinion on particular issues, 
and to ensure that the concerns of the public are consistently understood and 
considered. Consultation will also allow the Council to work in partnership with 
st
[...]
 It identifies the key 
issues to be addressed and sets out how much development is intended to happen, 
where, when, and by what means it will be delivered. It can also identify the location 
of key strategic development sites. 

 
Site Specific Allocations – The Site Specific Allocations Document identifies the 
sites allocated for development to meet the requirements of the Core Strategy. 
 
General Policies – The General Policies Document identifies a suite of policies 
which set out the criteria against which planning applications for the development 
and use of land and buildings will be considered in accordance with the vision and 
spatial strategy set out in the core strategy. 

 
Area Action Plans – Area Action Plans are masterplan documents that relate to 
areas where there might be an opportunity for significant regeneration or change, or 
where conservation is needed. 

 
Proposals Map – The Proposals map should show on an Ordnance Survey base 
map the main proposals, designations and locations/areas for which specific policies 
and/or Area Action Plans will apply. 
 
 
 

Page 8



 

Draft Statement of Community Involvement (Sept 09) Page 5 

 

Figure 1 – The LDF and Statutory Development Plan 
 
 
     
 
 

 
 
 
 
                     Statutory   
                Development  
                Plan 

 
 
 
 

Local 
Development 
Framework 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
2.1.1 Other Supporting LDF Documents 
 
Local Development Scheme – This is a public statement of the Council’s 
programme for the production of documents in the Local Development Framework. It 
acts as a project plan for the Council, and provides the starting point for local 
communities and other interested parties to find out what planning policies relate to 
their area and outlines the timetable for the preparation of new Local Development 
Framework documents over a rolling three-year period. 
 
Annual Monitoring Report - The Annual Monitoring Report (AMR) sets out progress 
in ter
[...]
age in joint consultation on the new Sustainable Community Strategy, and the 
Core Strategy, where practicable. 
 
 

2.4 Status of Existing Planning Documents 
 
In addition to the eleven saved Structure Plan policies mentioned in paragraph 2.1.2 
above, the Council will take account of the saved policies contained within the three 
adopted Local Plans when determining planning applications in the period before 
documents in the Cheshire East LDF have been adopted i.e. the Congleton Borough 
Local Plan First Review, The Borough of Crewe & Nantwich Replacement Local Plan 
2011, and The Macclesfield Borough Local Plan.  Details of these policies can also 
be found on the Planning Policy pages of the Council’s website.  
 
As the documents comprising the new LDF emerge, they will replace the existing 
planning documents as the basis for planning decisions. 
 
 

Page 11



 

Draft Statement of Community Involvement (Sept 09) Page 8 

 

3. Community Involvement with the LDF 
 
 
The planning system places heavy emphasis on the importance of community 
involvement in the plan making process. Government guidance on Local Spatial 
Planning, in the form of Planning Policy Statement 12, sets out the requirements of a 
Statement of Community Involvement (SCI), stating that an SCI should: 
 

• Explain clearly the process and methods for community involvement for 
different types of local development documents and for the different 
stages of plan preparation. This needs to include details of how the 
diverse sections of the community are engaged, in particular those 
groups which have been underrepresented in previous consultation 
exercises. 

• Identify which umbrella organisations and community groups need be 
involved at different stages of the planning process, with special 
consideration given to those groups not normally involved. 

• Explain the process and appropriate methods for effective community 
involvement in the determination of planning applications and wh
[...]
roups, organisations, and sections of the community which the 
Council will consult are listed below. A more comprehensive list of the statutory 
consultees is reproduced in Appendix 1.  
 

• General Public (including all sectors of the community based on 
equality principles) 

• Town & Parish Councils (including Parish meetings) 

• Area Forums 

• LSP panels 

• Business Interests and Major Landowners 

• Developers and Agents 

• Government Departments 

• Statutory Bodies 

• Interest & Voluntary Groups  

• Educational Organisations 

• Transport Providers 

• Amenity Groups (including countryside and conservation 
groups) 

• Other Groups 
 
If you, or your organisation, wish to be consulted on the production of any, or all, LDF 
documents, please provide the Spatial Planning Team with your full contact details 
so you can be added to the LDF consultation database. The Team can be contacted 
at: 
 
Cheshire East Council 
Westfields 
Middlewich Road 
Sandbach 
Cheshire 
CW11 1HZ  
Tel: 0300 123 55 00     Email: ldfconsultation@cheshireeast.gov.uk 

Page 13



 

Draft Statement of Community Involvement (Sept 09) Page 10 

 

 
Citizens’ Panel and Local Strategic Partnership - A Citizens’ Panel is a 
representative sample of residents who have agreed to regularly take part in 
consultation. The Spatial Planning Team will be able to consult this group during the 
preparation of the Local Development Documents. Small Focus Groups can also be 
formed from the Citizens’ Panel in order to discuss topics in more detail. 
 
The Local Strategic Partnerships (LSP) brings together, at a local level, all of the 
different parts of the public, private, business, community and voluntary sectors so 
that different initiatives and services support each other and work together across 
Cheshire East. It operates at a level which enables strategic decisions to be taken, 
but is also close enough to individual neighbourhoods to allow actions to be 
determined at the community le
[...]
Protocol in relation to planning matters. 
 
For the purposes of this SCI, significant or major applications are considered to be 
those, which in the opinion of the Local Planning Authority are likely to have either a 
significant impact on the local area or create significant public interest or controversy. 
These will include:  

• Departures from the development plan; 
• Residential proposals for 10 or more dwellings. or, if no number is given, on 

sites with areas more than 0.5 hectares;  
• All other uses where the floorspace will be 1000 square metres or more (or the 

site area is 1 hectare or over) 
• Major waste disposal facilities (landfill sites, composting facilities, thermal 

treatment or similar facilities) 
• The winning and working of minerals or the use of land for mineral working 

deposits In the event of an application being decided at committee stage, 
the report to members will detail the scale and content of any pre-
application discussion that took place. 

 
 

4.2 Methods of Consultation for Planning Applications  
 
Website – Copies of a submitted application, and all responses and representations 
made, will be accessible from the Council website. 
 
Council Offices and Libraries – Copies of a submitted application will be made 
available for public viewing at the Council Offices, and at the nearest public library. 
 
Invited Representations – A copy of all planning applications will be forwarded to 
the relevant Town and Parish Councils for comment. The Council has a statutory 
duty to consult certain groups and bodies on the receipt of an application. The 
specific consultees for an application will vary from case to case, but a full list of 
statutory consultees is reproduced at Appendix 2 In addition, the Council is 
committed to consulting a range of local, community, and interest groups where 
applicable. A full list of these non-statutory consultees is reproduced at Appendix 2. 
 
Public meetings – These are often formal, open i
[...]
nity, public, private 
sector and other agencies that work to encourage 
greater public participation in local governance by 
drawing together local community plans and 
producing an overall community strategy for each 
local authority area. Local Development 
Frameworks (LDFs) must have regard to, and 
should be the spatial expression of, the community 
strategy. 
 

 Material 
Consideration 

These are matters which the Council must consider 
when making a decision on a planning application. 
 

PPS Planning Policy 
Statements 

A series of statements issued by the Government, 
setting out policy on different aspects of planning. 
Local Planning Authorities must take their content 
into account in preparing their Local Development 
Framework (LDF). 
 

RSS Regional Spatial 
Strategy 

Planning policy produced at a regional level to 
tackle issues of strategic importance that can be 
best dealt with over a larger area.  The Regional 
Spatial Strategy (RSS) is part of the Development 
Plan. 
 

SA Sustainability 
Appraisal 

Sustainability Appraisal (SA) and Strategic 
Environmental Assessment (SEA) seek to inform 
decision-making by providing information on the 
potential implications of policies. 
 

SCI Statement of 
Community 
Involvement 

The Statement of Community Involvement (SCI) will 
set out how the Council intends to achieve 
continuous community involvement in the 
preparation of Local Development Documents 
(LDDs) in their area.  
 

Page 28



 

Draft Statement of Community Involvement (Sept 09) Page 25 

 

SCS Sustainable 
Community 
Strategy 

A Plan or Strategy for enhancing the quality of life of 
the local community which each local authority has 
a duty to prepare under the Local Government Act 
2000. The plan is developed and implemented by 
the Local Strategic Partnership. 
 

SPD Supplementary 
Planning Document 

Supplementary Planning Documents (SPDs)  are 
not subject to independent examination but the 
matters covered must be directly r
[...]
cil for British Archaeology 

Page 32



 

Draft Statement of Community Involvement (Sept 09) Page 29 

 

DBERR 
DEFRA 
Edge Assoc 
Footpaths Preservation Societies 
Forestry Commission 
Friends of the Earth  
Georgian Group 
Health Protection Agencies/Health Authorities 
Highways Agency (Northern Region) 
H M Alkali Inspectorate 
Inland Waterways 
Knutsford Civic Society 
Macclesfield Access Group 
Macclesfield Canal Society 
Macclesfield Civic Society 
Manchester Airport Plc - in accordance with agreed criteria 
MANWEB Plc 
Ministry of Defence  
Ministry of Defence (Defence Estates)  
Mersey Basin Campaign  
National Farmers Union  
National Grid  
National Trust 
Network Rail London North Western 
North West Tourist Board 
Parish & Town Councils 
Peak District National Park Authority 
Planning Inspectorate 
Powergen Plc 
Prestbury Amenity Society 
Ramblers Association 
Royal Commission on Historic Monuments 
Royal Society for the Protection of Birds  
Scottish Power 
Society for the Protection of Ancient Buildings 
Sports Council (North West Region) 
Styal Village Association 
Transco  
Twentieth Century Society 
Unipen 
United Utilities 
Victorian Society 
Wilmslow Fire Safety Office 
Wilmslow Trust 
Woodford Aerodrome 
Woodland Trust 

 

Page 33



Page 34

This page is intentionally left blank



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Cabinet Member for Prosperity 
Cabinet Member for Performance and Capacity 
____________________________________________________________________ 
 
Date of Meeting: 

 
29 September 2009 

Report of: John Knight, Head of Planning and Policy 
Subject/Title: Crewe and Nantwich Area : Draft Strategic Housing Land 

Availability Assessment 
___________________________________                                                                       
 
1.0 Report Summary 
 
1.1 This report seeks approval of the draft Strategic Housing Land Availability 

Assessment for the Crewe and Nantwich area for the purposes of public 
consultation. 

 
2.0 Recommendations 
 
2.1 That the draft Strategic Housing Land Availability Assessment (SHLAA) for 

the Crewe and Nantwich area be approved for a statutory six week period 
of public consultation. 

 
3.0 Reasons for Recommendations 
 
3.1 To progress the work on the Core Strategy for Cheshire East. 
 
4.0 Wards Affected 
 
4.1 All wards in the former Crewe and Nantwich Borough area. 
 
5.0 Local Ward Members  
 
5.1 All local ward Members for the former Crewe and Nantwich Borough area. 
 
6.0 Policy Implications including - Climate change 
                                                              - Health 
 
6.1 All planning policy work is intended to promote sustainable development.  Policies 

dealing with climate change and the reduction of health inequalities will be included 
in the Core Strategy. 

 
7.0 Financial Implications for Transition Costs (Authorised by the Borough 

Treasurer) 
 
7.1 None 
 
 

Agenda Item 5Page 35



 
8.0 Financial Implications 2009/10 and beyond (Authorised by the Borough 

Treasurer) 
 
8.1 None 
 
9.0 Legal Implications (Authorised by the Borough Solicitor) 
 
9.1 It is important to continue evidence gathering for the Core Strategy. Failure to meet 

the milestones set out in the Local Development Scheme could result in financial 
penalties – such as the reduction in Housing and Planning, or other forms of 
intervention from the Government Office. 

 
10.0 Risk Management  
 
10.1 Provided that the statutory requirements of the document’s preparation and the 

consultation process are met, there is unlikely to be any risk associated with the 
publication of the draft SHLAA. 

 
11.0 Background and Options 
 
11.1 The Council’s Local Development Scheme identifies the preparation of a Strategic 

Housing Land Availability Assessment (SHLAA) as one of the most important 
pieces of evidence needed to support the Cheshire East Core Strategy.  The only 
area of Cheshire East where this work has yet to be done is the area of the former 
Borough of Crewe and Nantwich. 

 
11.2 The SHLAA is a technical study to inform future policy development; it does not in 

itself constitute planning policy. The Assessment is intended to provide an 
indication of which land is deliverable and developable within the former Crewe 
and Nantwich District.  

 
11.3 A draft SHLAA has now been agreed with the Crewe and Nantwich SHLAA Task 

Group. To accord with statutory procedures, the SHLAA now needs to be made 
available for full public consultation with stakeholders and interested parties. 

 
12.0 Overview of Year One and Term One Issues 
 
12.1 N/A 
 
13.0 Access to Information 

 
The background papers relating to this report can be inspected by contacting the 
report writer: 
 
Name: Paul Urwin 
Designation: Spatial Planning Officer 
Tel No: 01270 537476 
Email: paul.urwin@cheshireeast.gov.uk 
 

Page 36



Agenda Item 7Page 37
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 42

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 43
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 44

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 45
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 46

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Draft Statement of Community Involvement
	Appendix

	5 Crewe and Nantwich Area : Draft Strategic Housing Land Availability Assessment
	7 Disposal of Land at Lodmore Lane, Burleydam for Affordable Housing
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2




Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the  
Cabinet Members for Prosperity and Performance & Capacity 

held on Tuesday, 29th September, 2009 at Committee Suite 3, Westfields, 
Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ 

 
PRESENT 

 
Councillor David Brown, Cabinet Member for Performance and Capacity 
Councillor Jamie Macrae, Cabinet Member for Prosperity 
 
In attendance 
 
Councillor Lesley Smetham, Cabinet Support Member, Sustainable 
Communities 
 
Officers 
 
Stuart Penny, Planning Policy Manager 
Paul Urwin, Spatial Planning Officer 
Paul Mountford, Legal and Democratic Services 
 

 
1 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
No declarations of interest were declared. 
 

2 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION  
 
There were no members of the public present. 
 

3 DRAFT STATEMENT OF COMMUNITY INVOLVEMENT  
 
The Cabinet Member for Performance and Capacity considered the draft 
Statement of Community Involvement (SCI) for the purposes of public 
consultation. 
 
The SCI was a public statement of the local planning authority’s 
procedures and intentions regarding community involvement in the 
production of Local Development Documents (LDDs), and Development 
Management decisions, giving information on when and how consultation 
would take place. It set out how Cheshire East Council would involve all 
sectors of the community in the planning process. 
 
The draft SCI indicated that the Council would engage communities from 
an early stage in the preparation of LDDs and throughout the process, with 
consultation being tailored to engage appropriate parts of the community 
at various stages of plan preparation. This was considered essential to 



achieve local ownership and legitimacy for the policies that would shape 
the future distribution of land uses and development in Cheshire East. 
 
Councillor B Moran had submitted a number of comments on the draft 
SCI. The Cabinet Member asked that the document be amended as 
appropriate to take on board Councillor Moran’s comments and to reflect 
the current position regarding Waste and Minerals. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That 
 
(1) the draft Statement of Community Involvement (SCI) be approved for 

the purposes of public consultation; and 
 
(2) the results of the public consultation, and any recommended 

modifications to the draft SCI that may result, be reported to Cabinet 
for a resolution to adopt as part of the Council’s Local Development 
Framework (LDF). 

 
4 CREWE AND NANTWICH AREA: DRAFT STRATEGIC HOUSING LAND 

AVAILABILITY ASSESSMENT  
 
The Cabinet Members for Prosperity and Performance and Capacity 
considered the draft Strategic Housing Land Availability Assessment 
(SHLAA) for the Crewe and Nantwich area for the purposes of public 
consultation. 
 
The Council’s Local Development Scheme identified the preparation of a 
SHLAA as one of the most important pieces of evidence needed to 
support the Cheshire East Core Strategy. The only area of Cheshire East 
where this work had yet to be done was the area of the former Borough of 
Crewe and Nantwich. 
 
The SHLAA was a technical study to inform future policy development; it 
did not in itself constitute planning policy. The Assessment was intended 
to provide an indication of which land was deliverable and developable 
within the area of the former Crewe and Nantwich Borough.  
 
A draft SHLAA had now been agreed with the Crewe and Nantwich 
SHLAA Task Group. To accord with the statutory procedures it now 
needed to be made available for full public consultation with stakeholders 
and interested parties. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the draft Strategic Housing Land Availability Assessment (SHLAA) for 
the Crewe and Nantwich area be approved for a statutory six week period 
of public consultation. 
 



5 DISPOSAL OF LAND AT LODMORE LANE, BURLEYDAM FOR 
AFFORDABLE HOUSING  
 
This item had been withdrawn from the agenda and would be considered 
by the appropriate Cabinet Member at a later date. 
 
 
The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 10.30 am 

 
Councillor David Brown 

 
 


